
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11th February, 2015, at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Andrew Tait

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room

Membership (19)

Conservative (10): Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr T Gates, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr J N Wedgbury

UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr L Burgess, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry

Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3. Minutes - 21 January 2015 (Pages 5 - 8)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

B. GENERAL MATTERS

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Proposal SE/14/13/R36 - Construction Management Strategy for the 
redevelopment of the Knole (East) Academy at the former Wildernesse School, 
Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services (Pages 9 
- 22)



2. Proposal SW/14/1543/R3 and R4 - Details pursuant to Condition 3 (external 
materials) and 4 (external lighting) at Tunstall CE Primary School, Tunstall Road, 
Tunstall; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services (Pages 23 - 40)

3. Proposal MA/14/504889 (KCC/MA/0315/2015) - Extension and refurbishment of 
the existing sports pavilion at Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, 
Maidstone; Governors of Maidstone Grammar School (Pages 41 - 58)

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 59 - 62)

2. County Council developments 

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011  (None) 

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Tuesday, 3 February 2015

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 21 January 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, 
Mr N J D Chard (Substitute for Mr T Gates), Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Principal Planning Officer - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley 
(Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development), Mr A Pigott (Strategic 
Transport and Development Planner) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 10 December 2014 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4)

The Committee agreed that the afternoon of Wednesday, 11 March would be set 
aside for a site visit to Bromstone School in Broadstairs if it should prove necessary.  

3. General Matters 
(Item B )

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to Minute 14/62 and 
informed the Committee that the date set by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government for the commencement of the Public Inquiry into Application 
DA/13/967 for a renewable energy facility in Swanscombe was 9 September 2015.   

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the 
Secretary of State had not yet decided whether to call in the St Mary’s Playing Field, 
Folkestone Proposal (Minute 14/82) for his determination. 

(3) The Head of Planning Applications Group responded to an enquiry from Mr 
Baldock by saying that she was unaware of preliminary work having been undertaken 
by the KCC Waste Management Unit in respect of an application which had not yet 
been validated at Cryalls Lane, Borden.  She agreed to speak to the applicants in the 
light of Mr Baldock’s concerns. 

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



4. Application DA/14/1259 (KCC/DA/0270/2014) - Operation of an aggregates 
recycling facility to accept 150k tpa of construction waste including a fixed 
processing plant to utilise certain fractions  of the recovered materials in order 
to produce hydraulically bound materials (HBM) at Land to the south of Manor 
Way, Swanscombe; Sheerness Recycling Ltd 
(Item C1)

(1)  Mr P M Harman informed the Committee that he was the Chairman of 
Swanscombe and Greenhithe TC which had objected to the application. He had 
taken no part in the Town Council’s deliberations on the application and was able to 
approach its determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the 
phrase “volume of waste C&I” in paragraph 104 of the report should read 
“Construction, Demolition and Excavation (CDE) waste.” 

(3) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group, 
the Committee added a condition specifying a Traffic Management Plan to ensure 
that vehicles kept to the primary route network as well together with a condition 
requiring the dust control measures set out in the report at Table 7-1.

(4) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering a temporary 5 year planning 
permission; a limit on throughputs to a maximum of 150,000 tonnes per 
annum; hours of operation being restricted to between the hours of 0700 
and 17.00 on Mondays to Fridays and 0700 and 1200 on Saturdays) with no 
working on Sundays or Bank Holidays; no more than 60 vehicle movements 
taking place per operational day (30in/30out); no more than 8 movements (in 
or out) of HGVs greater than 3.5 tonnes tak ing p lace between 0745 and 
0845 and between 1500 and 1600; all loads carrying waste being covered; 
details of wheel washing facilities being submitted; details of a surface water 
drainage scheme; no further development being carried out (without the 
permission of the County Planning Authority) if (during development) 
contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the site, until 
the developer has submitted a remediation strategy to the local planning 
authority detailing how this unsuspected contamination will be  dealt  with  
and  written  approval  from  the  local planning authority for these measures 
has been obtained. The remediation strategy is to be implemented as 
approved; mitigation measures being secured as set out in section 8 of the 
ecological impact assessment and drawing number 003 entitled ‘reptile safe 
area’; a restriction of the plant on site to that set out in the planning application; 
the submission for approval of a Traffic Management Plan requiring all traffic 
associated with the site to keep to the primary route network; and the 
implementation of the dust control measures specified in Table 7 – 1 of the 
report. 

5. Proposal SW/14/502155 (KCC/SW/0241/2014) - Installation of a new canopy to 
the Reception Class external play areas at Hartlip Endowed Primary School, 
The Street, Hartlip; Governors of Hartlip Endowed Primary School and 
Diocesan Architects 
(Item D1)

Page 6



(1) Mr M Baldock moved, seconded by Mr L Burgess that consideration of this 
proposal be deferred pending a Members’ site visit.

Lost 4 votes to 12 with 1 abstention

(2) Mr M A Balfour moved, seconded by Mr C P Smith that the recommendations 
of the Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed subject to the removal of the 
Informative recommended in in paragraph 40 of the report.

Carried 10 votes to 5 with 2 abstentions.  

(3) Mr M Baldock requested pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (3) that 
his vote against the proposal be recorded. 

(4) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to condition, 
including conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the development 
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; and the whole 
frame being painted black. 

6. County matters dealt with under delegated powers 
(Items E1- E4)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 

(a) County matter applications; 

(b) County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011;  and

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

                                                                                 Item D1                         
Construction Management Strategy details for the 
redevelopment of the Knole (east) Academy site (former 
Wildernesse School), Sevenoaks  – SE/14/13/R36  
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 11 
February 2015. 
  
Submission of Construction Management Strategy details by Kent County Council Property 
& Infrastructure Support, for the construction of two new secondary schools (a 6 form of 
entry Sevenoaks Grammar Annexe and a 4 form of entry Trinity School) and associated 
facilities at Knole (east) Academy (former Wildernesse School), Seal Hollow Road, 
Sevenoaks – pursuant to condition 36 of planning permission reference SE/14/13 
(KCC/SE/0375/2013) 
 
Recommendation: Subject to any further views received by the Committee Meeting, 
recommend that the Construction Management Strategy be APPROVED. 
 
Local Members: Mr N Chard  Classification: Unrestricted 

 D1.1 

 
Site 
 
1. The Knole (east) Academy site is situated on the east side of Sevenoaks just over a 

mile from the town centre, on the site of the former Wildernesse School. The site lies on 
the southern side of the A25 Seal Road, which is a main arterial route into and out of 
Sevenoaks from the east, and on the eastern side of Seal Hollow Road (B2019). The 
whole of the site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt, and outside of the 
settlement confines of Sevenoaks. Trees and hedgerows line the boundaries of the site, 
which in the most part are dense and mature. The northern site boundary abuts the A25 
Seal Road, with facing residential properties located to the northern side of that road. 
Seal Hollow Road lies to the west of the site, again with facing residential properties 
located to the far side of the road. To the east of the site lies Dorton College, although 
this is separated from the school site by a densely planted area of woodland k
[...]
 Tunstall (SW/14/153) 
 

 D2.7  

 
5. Planning permission for a new two form entry primary school, including associated 

vehicular access, parking, drop-off and manoeuvring area, external sports provision, 
outdoor learning spaces and a comprehensive landscaping scheme incorporating hard 
surfacing, planting and surface water drainage provision, was granted planning 
permission in May 2014 (under planning consent SW/14/153).  Members attended a 
site visit to the new school site in March 2014 and a Planning Applications Committee 
Local Meeting was held in April 2014.  This planning application was reported to 
Members at the 14 May 2014 Planning Applications Committee meeting, where 
Members approved the planning application.  This planning permission included a 
number of conditions, requiring submission of detailed matters to the County Planning 
Authority for approval, which have or are in the main being dealt under delegated 
powers, where attracting no relevant objections or being largely technical matters 
attracting no comment. 

 
Proposal 
 
6. This report deals with the discharge of 2 conditions: Condition 3, external materials 

and Condition 4, external lighting. 
 
 Condition 3, external materials, required details and samples of all materials to be 

used externally, including colour finishes, to be submitted for the written approval of the 
County Planning Authority, and once approved, the development shall be carried out 
using these approved materials.  This was required to ensure a satisfactory appearance 
to the development.  

 
 Condition 4, external lighting, required details of all external lighting and hours of 

operation to be submitted for the written approval of the County Planning Authority, and 
thereafter shall be implemented as approved.  This was required in the interests of the 
local amenity. 

 
7. To fulfil the requirement of the external materials condition and to enable it to be 

discharged, a list of all the samples submi
[...]

two conditions as outlined in the report, are in my view acceptable and I see no 
overriding reason why the submitted details should not be approved. 

 
Recommendation 
 
31. I RECOMMEND that the additional details submitted pursuant to condition 3 (external 

materials) and condition 4 (external lighting) of planning consent reference 
SW/14/153/R3 and R4 be APPROVED. 

 
 
Case officer – Lidia Cook                        03000 413353          
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Item D3 

Extension and refurbishment of existing sports pavilion at 

Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, Maidstone – 

MA/14/504889 (KCC/MA/0315/2014) 

 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 11 
February 2015 
 
Application by Maidstone Grammar School for the proposed extension and refurbishment of 
the existing sports pavilion at Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, Maidstone 
(KCC/MA/0315/2014) 
  
Recommendation: Subject to the further details on bat protection to the satisfaction of the 
County Ecologist, planning permission to be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

Local Members: Mr R Bird, Mr B Clark and Mr D. Daley  Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 D3.1 

Site 

 
1. Maidstone Grammar School is located off Barton Road, which is to the south east of 

Maidstone and is in a largely predominantly residential area.  These residential 
properties surround the site and Mote Park and Maidstone Leisure Centre are located 
to the east of the school site.  The school consists of many buildings of varying size and 
age but are predominantly from the 1930’s.  The majority of these buildings are located 
in the north western corner of the school site and along the north and western 
boundaries.  The sports pavilion represents the only building outside of this pattern of 
development and is located on the southern boundary backing onto gardens of the 
residential propertie
[...]
 bat loft to establish whether the proposed mitigation will enable the bat 
roost to retain its functionality.  If the space is not sufficient to retain its functionality, 
clarification is required on what mitigation will be implemented (such as the creation of 
a new bat lost in the proposed extension) within the proposed development.   
 
Furthermore, further clarification is required on the need for a European Protected 
Species (EPS) licence and that the applicant proposes to use a Type 1F bitumen felt 
with a hessian matrix.  Also if any external lighting is proposed, then it should be 
designed to avoid illumination of the proposed bat roosting points and tree-line to the 
south of the site. 

 

 The County Archaeologist: Raises no objection subject to the imposition of a 
condition regarding the implementation of a programme of archaeological work, to be 
undertaken in accordance with a written specification and timetable.  The site lies 
within an Area of Archaeological Potential associated with the Roman villa and related 
activity.  In addition a WWII anti-tank trap is considered to cross the site on a north 
east to south west alignment.  Remains associated with the Roman activity especially 
may be revealed during the proposed groundworks. 

 

 The County Council’s Landscape Advisor: Raises no objection subject to the 
imposition of conditions regarding the protection of existing trees during the 
construction phase through the provision of a Tree Protection Plan and also the 
submission of a Landscaping Plan for the proposed replacement trees.  The contents 
of the Tree Survey have been accepted and the reasons why the trees closest to the 
proposed pavilion extension need to be removed have also been accepted. 

 

Local Member 

 
16. The local County Members, Mr Bird, Mr Clark and Mr Daley were notified of the 

application on 20 October 2014. 
 

Publicity 

 
17. The application was advertised by the posting of a site notices and the notificatio
[...]
e 
proposed extension can be achieved.  Whilst it has been acknowledged that there 
would be the provision of bat roosting space post-construction, this does not equate to 
the retention of the existing roost as the changes in dimensions would not provide the 
same functionality as that which would be lost.  Therefore the County’s Ecologist also 
concludes that a European Protected Species mitigation licence would be required. 

 
35. Further clarification is also sought about the proposed “modern bat friendly breathable 

membrane” since it is the County Ecologist’s understanding that no breathable roof 
membrane has been proven to be ‘bat friendly’.  The County’s Ecologist proposes to 
use of a Type 1F bitumen felt with a hessian matrix in this location. 

 
36. I consider that all of the issues outlined above, and in the County Ecologist’s 

comments in paragraph 15 above, can be resolved satisfactorily once the requested 
additional information has been received.  However this information has not been 
received in time to include the findings within this report but discussions are currently 
ongoing.  I therefore propose that if Members are minded to recommend approval of 
this planning application in all other respects, that prior to any permission being issued 
to the applicant, that all these outstanding issues are resolved to the satisfaction of the 
County Ecologist.  Additionally, planning conditions can also be attached to a planning 
consent to ensure that all the required work is carried out in accordance with the 
ecological requirements.  Therefore the issue of whether the applicant needs to 
require an European Protected Species mitigation licence will be resolved once the 
required additional information on bat protection is provided. 

 

Conclusion  

 
37. In summary, I consider that, subject to the County’s Ecologist being satisfied on the 

bat issues referred to above, and the imposition of appropriate planning conditions, 
this proposed development constitutes sustainable development, with an appropriate 
standard of design and layout, which would not have significantly detrimental effects 
on the residential or local amenity, and character of the area.  In my view, the 
development would not give rise to any significant material harm and is in accordance 
with the general aims and objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies, as 
well as the National Planning Policy Framework. Other than the potential impacts on 
bats, I am aware of no material planning considerations that indicate that the 
conclusion should be made otherwise.  However I recommend that various conditions 
be placed on any planning permission, including those outlined below. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



Item D3 

Extension and refurbishment of existing sports pavilion at 

Maidstone Grammar School, Maidstone (MA/14/504889) 

 

 

 D3.18 

Recommendation 

 
38. SUBJECT TO the submission of further details on bat protection to the satisfaction of 

the County Ecologist, I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT 
TO the imposition of conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 

 

 the standard 5 year time limit; 

 the development carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

 the submission of details of all materials to be used externally, including details of 
joinery; 

 a detailed scheme of landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; 

 measures to protect trees to be retained; 

 no tree removal during the bird breeding season; 

 details of a biodiversity statement; 

 any external lighting to be designed to avoid illumination of the proposed bat 
roosting points and tree line to the south of the site; 

 a programme of archaeological works; 

 hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 
0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations of Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

 construction management plan, including access, parking and circulation within the 
site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction and demolition 
operations; 

 measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; 

 measures to prevent dust nuisance during the demolition phase. 
 

 
Case officer – Lidia Cook                                                             03000 413353                   
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 58



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 
PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

                                                                                   

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me 
under delegated powers:-

Background Documents - The deposited documents.

TW/14/501345/R5&R6 Details of external materials and details of flare stack height 
pursuant to conditions (5) and (6) of planning permission 
TW/14/501345.
Conghurst Farm, Conghurst Lane, Hawkhurst

E2 COUNTY COUNCIL DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS 
PURSUANT PERMITTED/APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

____________________________ _____________               _                                                                                   

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me 
under delegated powers:-

Background Documents – The deposited documents.

AS/14/1518 Proposed new single storey extension to entrance including 
reception area, main office, medical room and wheelchair 
accessible WC.
Godinton Primary School, Lockholt Close, Ashford

AS/14/1546 The renewal of planning permission for retention of the existing 
double mobile classroom and plant room for 5 years.
The John Wesley C of E Methodist Primary School, Wesley 
School Road, Ashford

DO/14/521/R10 Details of surface water drainage scheme pursuant to 
condition (10) of planning permission DO/14/5
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 21 January 2015
	D1 Proposal SE/14/13/R36 - Construction Management Strategy for the redevelopment of the Knole (East) Academy at the former Wildernesse School, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services
	Background/Relevant Planning History

	D2 Proposal SW/14/1543/R3 and R4 - Details pursuant to Condition 3 (external materials) and 4 (external lighting) at Tunstall CE Primary School, Tunstall Road, Tunstall; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services
	Site
	Consultations
	12. Swale Borough Council commented as follows on the external materials condition:
	“For condition 3 (materials) the proposal appears to follow on from the details proposed at the application stage and I raise no objection to them.”
	Tunstall Parish Council commented as follows on the external materials condition:
	“Members are happy with the wooden cladding and it is nice to see local bricks being used, but wish to object to the colour panels/rendering which they feel will be out of context with the surrounding area and the nearby Conservation Area.”
	Swale Borough Council was consulted on the external lighting condition but no response has been received to this consultation.  However when the Borough Council were consulted on the original planning application, which included the drawing showing t...
	I can confirm that no floodlighting has been proposed as part of the planning application or as part of this discharge of external lighting details.  In fact a condition has been imposed that if the School wanted any other lighting on this site, then...
	Tunstall Parish Council commented as follows on the external lighting condition:
	“Members would ask that all lighting ‘A’ (5m high column mounted luminaires) is substituted for lighting ‘B’ (1.15m high bollard luminaires), this precedent has been set by with the Village Hall (there are no columns just pillar lighting) and most of...
	Highways and Transportat
[...]
sentations
	External lighting
	 Primary concern is the number of and height of the lights listed as A (5m (16.4ft) high column mounted luminaires) on the plans;
	 Despite suggestions to the contrary the height and quantity will give light overspill to residents throughout Tunstall;
	 The 5m high columns should be replaced by those identified as B (1.15m (3.8ft) high bollard luminaires) on the plan, giving low level lighting which will not be as intrusive to residents;
	 The amount and height of these lights will have a large impact on the local residents;
	 They will be a complete source of light pollution to Tunstall Road, Ruins Barn Road and Cranbrook Drive.
	Discussion
	Conclusion
	30. The principles of the external materials and external lighting have already been approved in the granting of planning permission for the relocated Tunstall Primary School.  The further details submitted by the applicant in regards to the discharge...

	D3 Proposal MA/14/504889 (KCC/MA/0315/2015) - Extension and refurbishment of the existing sports pavilion at Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, Maidstone; Governors of Maidstone Grammar School
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 11 February 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr I S Chittenden), 
Mr N J D Chard (Substitute for Mr R J Parry), Mrs V J Dagger (Substitute for Mr C 
Simkins), Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, Mr T A Maddison, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr T L Shonk, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr A Terry, Mr R Truelove (Substitute for Mrs P 
Brivio) and Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development), Mr A Pigott 
(Strategic Transport and Development Planner) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

7. Minutes - 21 January 2015 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

8. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4)

(1)  The Committee was notified that there would be no site visits on 11 March 
2015 and was asked to set aside the afternoon of 8 April instead.  

9. General Matters 
(Item )

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to Minute 15/3 (1) and (2) 
and informed the Committee that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) had raised the possibility of bringing forward the date of the 
Public Inquiry into Application DA/13/967 at Swanscombe to June 2015.  The DCLG 
was also expecting the Secretary of State to give his decision on whether to call in 
the St Mary’s Playing Field, Folkestone Proposal by late February.  

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to Minute 15/3 (3) and 
advised that the activity that Mr Baldock had referred to was not development that 
needed planning permission. KCC’s Waste Management Unit had, however, agreed 
not to carry out any further works prior to the determination of the application at 
Cryalls Lane, Borden. 
   



5

10. Proposal SE/14/13/R36 - Construction Management Strategy for the 
redevelopment of the Knole (East) Academy at the former Wildernesse School, 
Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services 
(Item D1)

(1)  Mr N J D Chard informed the Committee that he was a Local Authority 
Governor at the Knole Academy.  This did not disqualify him from considering the 
Proposal in his capacity as a Member of the Planning Applications Committee.  

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that no 
further views had been received from Sevenoaks DC, Sevenoaks TC or from the 
Wildernesse Residents Association.  

(3) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group, 
the Committee included a stipulation as set out in (4) below. 

(4) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Construction Strategy as amplified 
and amended subject to a stipulation that HGVs will access the site via Seal 
Road (A25) and shall only use the section of Seal Hollow Road between the 
construction access points and Seal Road and that a Banksman/Traffic 
Marshall will be on site from 8.00 am to take active measures to prevent HGVs 
waiting in Seal Hollow Road before 9.00 am and (in exceptional 
circumstances) to enable them to enter the site should they arrive before that 
time. Any such instances are to be notified the same day to the Local Planning 
Authority in order that compliance with the Construction Management Scheme 
can be effectively monitored. 

 

11. Proposal SW/14/1543/R3 and R4 - Details pursuant to Condition 3 (external 
materials) and 4 (external lighting) at Tunstall CE Primary School, Tunstall 
Road, Tunstall; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services 
(Item D2)

(1)  Mr R Truelove informed the Committee that he was the Local Member. He had 
not pre-determined the proposal and would therefore be able to approach its 
determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) Representations concerning the application had been circulated to all 
Members of the Committee. These were from the Local Member, Mr L Burgess; 
Tunstall PC; Mr L Fincham; Mr P Stephen; Mrs A Spicer; Mrs S Senior; Mrs S 
Stephen; and Mrs E Buck. 

(3) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group, 
the Committee agreed that the number of colours of the panels would be limited to 
the four already agreed; that there would be a limit of 10 times per year on the 
number of occasions on which the lights could be on for post-school activities and 
that the latest time for the lights to be on would be 10.00 pm.  The Committee also 
agreed an Informative strongly urging the applicants to consider LED Lighting.   

(4) RESOLVED that:- 



6

(a) approval be given to the additional details submitted pursuant to Condition 
3 (external materials) and Condition 4 (additional lighting) of Permission 
SW/14/153/R3 and R4 subject to a limit on the colours to the four already 
permitted; a limit on the number of occasions on which the lights can be on 
for post school activities to 10 per year and for the latest time for the lights 
to be on being 10.00pm; and 

(b)  the applicants be strongly encouraged by Informative to explore the 
potential for the use of LED Lighting at this site in light of the County 
Council’s move towards LED lighting across its estate.     

12. Proposal MA/14/504889 (KCC/MA/0315/2015) - Extension and refurbishment of 
the existing sports pavilion at Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, 
Maidstone; Governors of Maidstone Grammar School 
(Item D3)

(1)  Mr R H Bird informed the Committee that he was the Local Member.  He had 
not expressed any opinion on the Proposal in this capacity and was able to approach 
its determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled revised recommendations in 
the light of additional comments received from the County Ecologist in respect of bat 
mitigation. These were agreed. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of 
details of all materials to be used externally, including details of joinery; a 
detailed scheme of landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; 
measures to protect those trees to be retained; no tree removal taking 
place during the bird breeding season; details of a biodiversity statement, 
including mitigation measures for bats; any external lighting being 
designed to avoid illumination of the proposed bat roosting points and the 
tree line to the south of the site; a programme of archaeological works; 
hours of working during construction and demolition being restricted to 
between 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 
0900 and 1300 on Saturdays with no operations on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays;  a construction management plan including access, parking and 
circulation within the site for contractors’ and other vehicles related to 
construction and demolition operations; measures to prevent mud and 
debris being taken on to the public highway; and measures to prevent dust 
nuisance during the demolition phase; and 

(b)  the applicant be advised by Informative that in the opinion of the County 
Ecologist, the proposed works are likely to require a European Protected 
Species mitigation licence. They are therefore strongly advised to further 
investigate the need for such a licence before proceeding to carry out the 
works in order to avoid committing an offence. 



7

13. County matter dealt with under delegated powers 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-

(a) County matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and

(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None). 


